NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

Regulations 1988, No. 18*

Regulations under the Local Government Act

I, ERIC EUGENE JOHNSTON, the Administrator of the Northern Territory of Australia, acting with the advice of the Executive Council, hereby make the following Regulations under the *Local Government Act*.

Dated 28 April 1988.

E.E. JOHNSTON Administrator

AMENDMENT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ELECTORAL) REGULATIONS

FAILURE TO VOTE

Regulation 84 of the Local Government (Electoral) Regulations is amended -

- (a) by inserting after subregulation (2) the following -
- "(2A) Where a person to whom a notice under subregulation (2) has been sent does not, within the time specified, give an explanation for his not having voted or gives an explanation which, in the opinion of the returning officer, subject to subregulation (3), is not a satisfactory explanation for his not having done so, the returning officer shall, by notice in writing posted to the person, so advise the person and further advise him that legal proceedings may be commenced against him."; and
 - (b) by omitting from subregulation (3) "subregulation (3)" (twice occurring) and substituting "subregulation (2A)".

^{*} Notified in the Northern Territory Government Gazette on 11 May 1988.

Local Government (Electoral)

(b) by omitting from subregulation (3) "subregulation (3)" (twice occurring) and substituting "subregulation (2A)".